WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1935

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 5/3

(By Mr. Thomas)

PASSED March 8 1935

In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 513

(By Mr. Thomas)

[Passed March 8, 1935; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Kanawha county, West Virginia, to appoint a cadastral engineer for said county; to provide qualifications for appointment of said engineer; to provide certain duties for his office; to provide for assistants; to provide for salaries for said engineer and assistants; and to authorize said county court to expend not to exceed ten thousand dollars per annum for the administration of the duties devolving upon said office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That in order to safeguard private and public 2 property and keep the boundary lines thereof intact, and to 3 assist the county units of government in their authorized func-

- 4 tions that the county court of Kanawha county is hereby au-
- 5 thorized to appoint a cadastral engineer for said county.
 - Sec. 2. That said court is hereby authorized to expend not
- 2 to exceed ten thousand dollars per annum for the administra-
- 3 tion of the duties devolving upon said engineer, and that said
- 4 court is hereby empowered to levy said amount for this pur-
- 5 pose.
 - Sec. 3. The following prescribed duties shall be carried
- 2 out by said engineer, at the discretion of the county court:
- 3 (1) Survey and map all property owned by the County
- 4 Court and the county board of education.
- 5 (2) Survey and map all public and family burying-grounds
- 6 outside of municipalities.
- 7 (3) To plan a system of horizontal and vertical control for
- 8 said county and execute same, and
- 9 (3-a) Reference subdivision and land lines to said control
- 10 system.
- 11 (4) To keep all maps, plans, records accessible to public.
- 12 (5) To do such engineering work as may be required from
- 13 time to time by the different departments of county govern-
- 14 ment.

- 15 (6) To make annual progress report to county court.
 - Sec. 4. The county court shall appoint as cadastral engineer
- 2 one who is a registered professional engineer under the laws
- 3 of West Virginia, and classified as a "civil engineer."
 - Sec. 5. Such assistants as are necessary shall be appointed
- 2 and the salaries of the engineer and assistants shall be set by
- 3 said county court.
 - Sec. 6. Office for the engineer shall be located in court house
- 2 and such equipments, supplies, transportation and other ex-
- 3 penses shall be provided for by the county court from said al-
- 4 lotment.
- Sec. 7. Said engineer shall have authority to use relief 2 labor.

I certify that the foregoing act, having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 15th day of March

19.35.

SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Colote dans
Chairman Senate Committee
Chair mail Behave Continuive
Janalo M. Vickers
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Securse of blelo gutes
Takes effect passage.
Pholody
Clerk of the Senate
no 3 Stall
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Cop. Z. Hongs
President of the Senate
In Day
JAM 1 like
Speaker House of Delegates.
Management of the Control of the Con
The within this the
1005
day of, 1935.
Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
Filed in the name of the accidental of affice

MAR 15 1935 Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State

of West Virginia.